.SV /ds ‘ll} | | | .‘l'f'

ORICIAL

o ‘Decision Yo. 70395

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

In che master of che Application )
of CONSERVATIVE VATER SOMPANY Appl;catmon No. 47708

for autkority to increase rates. - (Flled Jue 25, 1965)
for metered water servxce :

(For appearances, see Appendix A.).

OPINIGS

Conservat;ve Water Company seeks authority to increase
its rates for water service in the community of Watts where
approxlmately 55 per cent of the customers in the. communzty are
within the City of Los 4Anzeles and 35 per cent are in unin-
corporated Lerrxtory of Les Angelee uounty and the cztmes of
Lynwood and South Gate. During 1964, the average number of
Customers‘was 8,721, and for the year 1966 the averagc‘nunber
of customers was estimated by the Commission staff to be 8,482.
According to applicant’s estimates for the year 1966 the
anrease in gross annual rcvenues at the proposed rateﬂ
would amount to $42,632, or an imcrease of 11.7 per cent
over the revenues-which’wéuld_be produced for the ygar“iééé
at the present rates. S ..5W

| Publxc hearings were held before Examiner'harner on
December 28 and 29, 1965, at South Gate. Of 60 persoms.
attending the” hearings.some 44 appeared in protest“andudbout

oy
h




. A. 47708 - s%s_ *

20 testified’regarding the quality of water, low pressure,

: discoloration, odor and taste. A petition, containing some 70
signatures, protesting the application, was also received, The
meSt general complaint was that the hard water which is prevalent

throughout the service ares deterilorates plumbing, fixtures, |

water-using appliances and utensxls. A.widespread opinion expressed .

2t the hearing was that for drinking and cooking purposes, cveryone
buys bottled water which costs 25 cents a gallon,totalling as much .
as $10 a wonth. These costs are. in addition to applicant
charges for watex service which is utilizcd for gardening, bathing
and washing. Excessxve amounts of detergents are required and
meny customers have installed watrer softeners on their premises at
additional installation and operating costs. It was the conscnsus'
that the customers would not protest an increase in rates if the -
quelity of watexr was improved. | |
Applicent’s present rates were established in 1963 when
an increase in rates was’ authorized to offset a wnter pumping tax
r.ssessment Tae first Incresse in rates since applicant commenced :
doing business in 1904 was granted in August 1960. The- record
shows that applicant s present rates and those proposed herein
are lower in most. usage categories then the rates of: the City of
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power which furnishes watcr f‘

service in the surrounding vicinities.




.4, 47703 - &';«ds; *

The following tabulation compares the'p:e;ent and pro-.

posed rates, and shows the rates of ‘the City of LostAngeleS'”

Per Mbter Per Mbntn

City of_ 3,_‘

Quantity Rates: Present Proposed L. A,

Sexvice Chaxge * | | § == § - $1L. 0001?
First = 200 <. £., or less ' 1.25 1.378.
Next: 200 c. £., per 100 1.25 .135 2189
Next 2,500 ¢. £., per 100 .13 185 189
Next ’300 c. £., pexr 100 .16 -185 .189
Next 5,700 c. £., pexr 100 W16 0 165 .1§7'
Next 20, ;000 . £., per 100 .16 . 155 L1587
Nezxt 3, >300 . £., per 100 .14 b 167
Next 15,700 c. -» pexr 100 <14 A4 .137
Next 20,000 ¢. £., pexr 100 12 .14_ 137
Next 130,000 c¢. £., per 100 .12 A2 .137
Next 103,300 c¢. £., per 100 .10 .12 137
Next 30,000 c. £., pex 100 .10_ 12 137
Next 365 700 c. £., pexr 100 .10 A2 s
Next 300,000 c. £., pex 100 10 1l 113
Next 30, ;000 <. f£., per 100 .08 AL ik

- Next 970 000 c. £., pexr 100 08 .11 AL3
Next 33,300 c. £., per 100 08 09 113
Over 2,033,200 c. £., per 100 .03 .09 .095‘

%* Cuantity Qates axre in addition te the monthly service chaxgc.

# Included in $1.25 minimum charge tnder‘present rates.

L] « & N B

Hrkth it thhbrhrhbh b hthibh
[}

]

No increase in minimm charges is proposed although as shown, the
water ucaze entxtlement with the minimmn charge under the proposed
rates is 50 pex cent less than under the present rates.

The record shows that the,ave:age monthly consumpﬁiqn is
approximatel? 1,400 cubic feet pef customer. At the present'rates;
the charge for such consumption is $3. 05; at che procosed rates,
such charge would be $3.47, 2 monthly incrcaqe of 13.7 per cent.

The record shows that on December 23, 1965; the City
Council of lLos Angeles passed‘and adopted 2 résoiutién requeétihg |
the City's Department of Water and Power to enter into negotlatzon°
with applicant for the purpose of acquiring applicanc s exxstlng
fac111tics within the boundaries of the 01ty of Los Angeles

so that residents of the Watts statistical area of the City.could7




- Az 47708 - M.g...-/ds * % ,' o |

have their water supply provided throﬁgh ;ity-owned facilities. o
Meny of the protestant customers expressed a stromg desive for
"eity water" because they beiieved 1t to be more potable than,
an¢ not as hard as, the water supplied by-applicant. Clear support
for this position 1s not found in the recoxd. ,

Applicant's consulting engineer was unable to furnish
the Commission with precise water quality data, but in Exhibit E
attached to the application {t was admitted that, chemically, the
water falls ir a classificatfon commonly called “haxd water”
despite its having been mixed with treated and untreated Colorado
River water supplied through two comnections with the:Mktropo@;tap
Water District's middle-cross feeder, which also furmishes water
to the City of Los 4ngeles Depariment of Water and Power's
Wadsworth ?lant, the Southern Califommia Watez Company's Culver
City water system and to and beyond the City of Santa Mbpica.
4 "horseozek" estimate was submitted by‘appiicant's éngineering
witness that the cost of a watexr softﬁning plant would
approximate $808,000, including the cost of land for the p&ant ,
of about $180,000; that annual operating expenses of the planc would pé”/

approximate 553,000; and that in order to ecrmn a fair retutn,\ .
an inerease of 100 per cent in the rates proposed héfein:wduld,be
required. | | |

| Exhibit E contains a sumary of earnings for the year
1964 adiusted at present and proposed rates and the years_l965‘
and 196¢ estimated at present and proposed rates. Exhibit No. 3
submitted by Commission staff engineers and accountants‘coﬁtaiﬁs |

a swmmazy of earaings for the years 1555 and.l966 estiﬁated]atf




A, L7708 -

present amc proposed rates. The earmings data contained in =

Exhibits E and No. 3 are summarized in the following tabulation:

SUMMARY, OF EARNINGS
: Year L1966 kstimated
: Present lates s Proposed rates
cPer Co. : Pexr PUC : Per Co. rer rUs

S0 9 B9 4% 1%

item

:Ex. E
s (Pe. S6)

Ex. No.3

Ex. E
: (Pz. 56)

Ex. No.3

“perating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Depreciation
Taxes

Subtotal

$365, 300

268, 224
33,111

36,703

$352, 380
262,140

36 320

96 160

$407'932

268,606

33 111
45,672

$403, 260
262,140
36 820

aso,

$338,038

$335,120

5347, 389

$ 54,800
$954,620
5;72]“

Net Jperating Revenues

Rate Baée

$ 27,262
$974,56%
2.30%

$ 17,260
$954 , 620
1.8%

5 60,543
$974,569 -

nate of Return 6;2IZ'

There is no substancial dszerence bccween the earnlnos
estimates submitted by applicant and staff except that the staff |
estimates of revenues have taken xn~o-conszderatzon,the loss pf :
customexrs in August, 1°65, whereas applicant's escimatéS'were'
prenared before that date and havc not consldevcd ouCh loss.

4 principel cause of the low eaxnings estimates st |
present rates is the incrcav;d cost of w.ter purchased from
uetropolltan water ngtrict. About 20 pex ccnt of applicant'sf

‘water sold is’ SOcpuhchased The followmng is a recapitulution of




-

. -A. 47708 - @ds %

costs of water purchased and to be puxchesed by appiiccnt from
Central Basin Municipal Weter District, o member cgency of MAD,

through applicant's two oonnections.therewith:

Price Per Acere Foot -
Filterea Joftened and
'Period in Effect Water . Flltered Weter o

1-57 to 6-30-53 o ' $23 00;4(
%3 to 6-30-60. . . 26,00,
€0 to 12-31-60 - 26,000
61 to 12-31-6l = - 26.00: .
62 to 12-31-62 . , : 28,00
63 to 12-31-63. \ 30.09
gz 6-30-64 $30.00(a) : 33.00:.
65 t
66 t
67 ¢

6-30-65 31.00 35.00

6-30-66 3.00 33200 -

© 6-30-67 37.00 41.00
B 40.00 64200

(a) During the months of January, February and
March 1264, the M middle cross feeder
corried "softemed and filtered water" and
cost Conservative $33.00 per acre foot.

7=
7~
7=
1=
1-
1l
1-
7=
7=
7=
7=

1-
L-
1-
1-
1~
1~
1-
L-
L~
1-

Inereased labor costs due to wage increases and_the‘needo
for an cccountant-boolkkeeper are another principal cause of appli-
cant's estimated low carmings.. The fact of and need for such
increases were'rot seriousiy disputedlby the staff.

The Commission staff accountant testified that im his
opinion the rates of return and earnings on equity capital |
resulting from the rates proposed by applicent are not unreasonaole
and he recommended that the proposed rates be granred.

The Commission f£inds tﬁar: |

1. 2. The rate of return waich would be produced for the year
1966 estimated at the present rates is deficient and applicant is
in need of and entitled to financial relief and the rates proposed

in the application would not produce an excessxve rate of return.




AL 47708 -l\ *
Sl

5. The increases in rates and charges cuthorized hérein
are justified, and they are reasomable. The present races and
charges, insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed,
are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

2. The quality of water furnished by applicacnt is hard
and is believed by a majbrity of applicaﬁt's cﬁszoﬁers to be
wmusable and unpotable causing the cuSEOmers to purchase bottled
water for cooking and drinking at costs which amount to as mueh
as, i1f not more than, their regular water bills.

3. The City Council of Los Angeles has requested
the city's Departoent of Water acnd Power o enter into
negotiations to acquire applicant's waterksystem facilities _
within the city limits, thus potentially affecting approwimately'
85 per cent of applicant's customers.

4. Most of applicant's customers would prefer city water,
which may or may not be of better quality, although the city's
rates for water service in most instances would be higher than
those authorized herein. o |

S. It is reasomable and in'the-pub ic interest that applz-
cant bde directed to study the method and costs of 1mprov1ng the
'cualzty of its water, and to f;ﬁe a report thereon wzth the
Commission within one hundred‘twenty cays.

It is concluded that the aopliéation should be granted
and that the report on the mcunod and costs of 1mproving the

watex quality should be filed.




A, 47708 - /ds % %

IT IS ORDERED that: _

1. After the effective date of this order, Conservaciﬁe’
Water Company is authormzed to file the revised rate schedule
attached to this oxder as Appendix 3. Such filing shall comply
with Gemeral Order No. $6-A. The effective dace_of the revised
schedule shall be_Apfil 1, 1966, ox fou: days after thé

date of filing, whichever is later. The :evise& schedﬁie sh311: 
apply only to serVice rendered'on'and after theéffeé?ivg date
thefeof. | | .

2. PFor the year l965—app1icant shall apply the deprecaatxon
rates set forth in Table 3-A of Exhibit No. 3. Untzl review
indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue to use these rates.
Appl;cant shall review 1ts.deprecxatxon rates at xntervals of',
three years and whemever a major change in deprecisble plant
oceurs. Anyirevised depreciation rates shall be determined by:

| (a) Subtracting the estlmated‘future net:
salvage and the depreciatilion re¢serve

from the origimal cost of plant.

(b) Dividing the result by the estimete
remaﬁnxng ll£e of the plant.

Dzvxdxng the quotient by the orzg;nal
cost of plant. _ .

' results of ‘each review shall be submmtted promvuly

£o the Comm;ss;on.




A. 47708 -*: %

3Q: Applicant shall, within one hundxed twehty;dayé.afte:V
the effective date hereof, file with the‘Comm;ssion in‘wfi#ing
a report on a study of the method and costs of improving the
qualicy of its water served. Following receipt of |
such report, theJCOmnissibn.may reopeh.this*proceediﬁgﬁfdx-‘
further hearing. | - -
| The effective date of this order shall be t&enty:dAys f

after the date heréof. ' |
bated at _ SGTmn®  Culifornia, this _ /28
day of MARRH ., 1956. L

CommisSLOners

Commissioner William M. Bemmett, being
mecossarily absent, did not participate
ia the disposition~ot-this procosdings,




———

W,
A. 47708 ‘_

APPEARANCES
APPENDIX A

J'Melveny X Myers, by Lauvren M. Vright,
for applicant.
Ida M. Dickerson, for Good Neighbox of
Tos Angeles; Lillian Green; Alfred
Lawvrence; Mrs. Mac Spivey; Mary lee
Yecool: Rusy Woods:; Leon Stewart;
Mrs. D. F. hepborn; mdward Treadway;
Mre, Luz dustamance; zvelyn Netrann;
Nathan Johnson; ctis loftis; A. .
Villiamson; wolores lilden; L. k. Nance;
Jannie Molet; Mrs. Lrene Winoush; Dan
winbush: M. M. Darwin; Magzie retry;
Léon G. Jefferson; idell A. saceman, for
Central Gardens; Selvina rerzuson; Edward
Karris; Willie Blacwmon; ULyses slackmon;
CIeo Nogan; Lelen Juanita SCOtt;
rrs. Winnre V. Jorden; 3dessie conens;
Jonn J. Cato; Mrs. Lula Mae CLouseLLl;
Mortha . Souder; neverend Moses L. Price;
Alzada Uiark; Maria Pearl meCane srown;
Mrs. Robbie Ward; Mrs. Ardala Johnson;
Mrs, Carrie 5. riceh; res. Ldith M.
Mclnney; Mrs. Cheatom; weverend william N.
{nox; lalvin K. narrison, for Unily Service
Coxrp.; A. N. Eastman; and Mrs. Shirley

Spencer Taylor; protestants.

X. %. Eusséf%jjsy K. D. Walpert, for the City
of Los Angeles; Richard RX. leeler, for
Department of Wateér x Power, Caty of Los

Angeles; Almer Dismuke; and Robert T. Hall;
nterested parties.

Chester 0. Newman and Raymond E. Heytens,
for the Commassion sta%%. : E




APPENDIX B

Scheduwle No. 1
CENTRAL METTRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all metored water servico.

TERRITORY

Portions of Los Angeles, Lymwoed, South Gate and vicinity,' Los
Angeles County.

Boxr Meter .
: Par Mopth .
Quantity Rates: ‘

Pirst 200 ctfte OF 1OSS ceecercrcenveess $ 125 - (D)
Next 2,800 cu.ft., per 200 cu.fte cceee.s 185

Noxt R7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuufte ceneens 165

Next 40,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte covenes VA

Next~ 630,000 cu-ftb, per 100 cufte covcowe T

Next 2,300,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cu.ft. coenene oL

Over 2,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte cevuen. 09 (1)

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8.% 3/4=5inCh MELET eovervcaccnnceancens B 125
For 3/i~=inch meter .... ‘ 2,00
For d=inch MOtOr secencecsccrcssesnes 3.00
For 1A-inch MOLEr seeecvrcccecenccrcos 4..00:
FO’I‘ 2ﬂincb.m0'tar .l-.hv...‘-l.l..'.ld. X 6.00
For 3=fnch meter coeecvecencorsccncans 13.00
For 4einch meter eceevicerecvrcianscees o 1700
Tor . 6-inch moter '
For 8-inch meter

--of....:-mnv-vov.----d-um D 25-00

The Minimum Charge will ontitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




